Net income from continuing operations  39.1 (36.5)  2.7  58.3  32.1  93.1  115.9  42.4  158.3

Net income from discontinued operations  3.9  4.1  8.0  6.3  16.3  30.6  2.5  61.8  64.2

Income attributable to non‐control l ing interests   (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)  0.0 (0.0)

Net income  43.1 (32.4)  10.7  64.6  48.4  123.7  118.4  104.1  222.5

2) Costs with early retirements and voluntary terminations.

1) The designation “proforma” reflects the restatement of the contribution of BPI Vida e Pensões, BPI Gestão de Activos and BPI GIF for the consolidated net income in conformity with IFRS 5 rules, that is recorded in the
net income from discontinued operations, and the adoption of a new format for the Income Statement, following the entry into force of IFRS9, in accordance with the guidelines of the Regulation (EU) 2017/1443 of 29
June 2017 and with the format of the financial statements used by CaixaBank (BPI’s consolidating entity).

Annexes
5

39

Consolidated income statement

Annexes

With reclassification of the contribution of BPI Vida e Pensões, BPI Gestão de Activos and BPI GIF to “Net income from discontinued operations” (IFRS 5).

In M.€
1Q 17

proforma1)
2Q 17

proforma1)
1H 17

3Q 17
proforma1)

4Q 17
proforma1)

2017 1Q 18 2Q 18 1H 18

Financia l  margin  97.9  94.5  192.4  96.4  99.2  388.1  101.5  105.6  207.2
Income from equity instruments  0.1  6.3  6.4  0.1  0.1  6.5  0.0  1.5  1.5
Earnings  of associated companies  (equity method)  56.1  64.6  120.7  72.1 (68.0)  124.8  108.6  63.1  171.7
Net commiss ion income  59.2  64.5  123.7  68.0  72.3  264.0  65.6  69.0  134.6
Net income on financia l  operations  7.6  7.0  14.6  8.0 (8.2)  14.4  66.7  7.1  73.8
Operating income and expenses (1.4) (16.2) (17.7) (2.2) (4.5) (24.3) (0.5) (15.3) (15.8)
Operating income from banking activity  219.5  220.6  440.1  242.4  91.0  773.5  341.9  231.1  573.0
Personnel  costs (77.1) (161.8) (238.9) (66.1) (64.7) (369.7) (63.8) (63.0) (126.8)
Of which: Recurring personnal  costs (66.3) (67.4) (133.8) (66.0) (64.1) (263.9) (61.1) (58.2) (119.2)

Non‐recurring costs 2) (10.7) (94.4) (105.1) (0.1) (0.6) (105.8) (2.7) (4.9) (7.6)
General  adminis trative costs (38.0) (40.6) (78.6) (38.2) (34.1) (150.9) (41.8) (42.6) (84.5)
Depreciation and amortisation (5.5) (5.5) (11.0) (5.6) (5.3) (21.9) (5.2) (5.2) (10.4)
Overhead costs (120.6) (208.0) (328.5) (109.8) (104.2) (542.5) (110.8) (110.9) (221.7)
Net operating income before impairments and provisions  99.0  12.7  111.6  132.5 (13.2)  231.0  231.1  120.2  351.3

Impairments  and provis ions  net of recoveries  of loans ,
interest and expenses

 5.2 (14.5) (9.2)  12.4 (3.3) (0.1)  11.3  0.1  11.4

Gains  and losses  in other assets  6.0  1.7  7.7  1.3  3.2  12.2 (0.1) (0.5) (0.7)
Net income before income tax  110.2 (0.1)  110.1  146.2 (13.3)  243.0  242.3  119.8  362.0
Income tax (24.9)  16.7 (8.2) (28.3) (15.3) (51.8) (34.8) (25.3) (60.2)
Net income from continuing operations  85.4  16.5  101.9  117.9 (28.6)  191.3  207.4  94.4  301.8

Net income from discontinued operations (207.7)  4.1 (203.6)  6.3  16.3 (181.0)  2.5  61.8  64.2

Income attributable to non‐control l ing interests   (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)  0.0 (0.0)

Net income (122.3)  20.6 (101.7)  124.3 (12.3)  10.2  209.9  156.2  366.1

2) Costs with early retirements and voluntary terminations.

1) The designation “proforma” reflects the restatement of the contribution of BPI Vida e Pensões, BPI Gestão de Activos and BPI GIF for the consolidated net income in conformity with IFRS 5 rules, that is recorded in the
net income from discontinued operations, and the adoption of a new format for the Income Statement, following the entry into force of IFRS9, in accordance with the guidelines of the Regulation (EU) 2017/1443 of 29
June 2017 and with the format of the financial statements used by CaixaBank (BPI’s consolidating entity).